

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD
MULTI-FOOD BOX RANGE PAPER/KRAFT CARDBOARD

(Révision 1 du 12/04/2024)

SABERT EUROPE
Rue de l'Industrie, N°4
1400 NIVELLES
Belgique

Hereby declare that the products mentioned below:

20SAB/KR/LPNBL	PAP15KLPNBL	L MULTIFOOD BOX FSC MIX CREDIT KR 1X150P
20SAB/KR/LPNBM	PAP15KLPNBM	M MULTIFOOD BOX FSC MIX CREDIT KR 1X150P
20SAB/KR/LPNBS	PAP15KLPNBS	STD TAPERED TRAY FSC MIX CREDIT KR 1X500

Which consists in a fully-coated paperkraft board (virgin fibers).

Comply with the following regulations:

- **1935/2004:** Regulation (EC) of the European parliament and of the council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

In the following condition of use:

- Wet, dry, acidic, alcoholic and fatty foodstuffs.
- Storage in the freezer / fridge, room temperature or below (up to 40°C for more than 24hrs).
- Suitable for re-heating in micro-oven (max 90°C – 15min)
- Do not use in conventional oven.

- **10/2011 :** Commission regulation of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and amendments

The products comply with the overall migration limit of 60 mg/Kg or 10mg/dm² in following conditions of test :

- Test Conditions : 10 days at 40°C

Simulant A : 10 % Ethanol OM6 :	2 h à 70 °C
Simulant B : 3 % Acetic Acid OM6 :	30 min à 40°C
Simulant D2: Huile d'olive (OM7) :	2 h à 70 °C

The following substances or residues with specific migration limits (SMLs) may be found in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011:

Substance	CAS No.	SML/Limitation
Sodium monoalkyl dialkylphenoxybenzene-disulphonate		9 mg/kg
Acrylic acid	79-10-7	SML (T) = 6 mg/kg
Talc	14807-96-6	
Waxes, paraffinic (ref. 95858)		0.05 mg/kg

2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one	2682-20-4	0.5 mg/kg
-------------------------------	-----------	-----------

Dual Use additives :

E-number	Substances
E551	Silicon Dioxide (SiO ₂)
E251	Nitrate de Sodium
E491	Monostéarate de sorbitane
E1521	Polyéthylène glycol
E514	Sulfate de Sodium
E504	Carbonate de Magnésium
E553b	Talc

- **German recommendation BfR XXXVI.**

The board complies with the requirements of BfR Recommendation XXXVI as follows. The analyses were carried out on representative samples of the board.

We do not use or intentionally add any of the following substances in the manufacture of the above-mentioned product:

- Bisphenol A, F or S
 - Brominated flame retardants (PBB, PDDE)
 - BSE/TSE (bovine spongiform encephalopathy)
 - Fluorine or polyfluorinated surfactants
 - Food allergens
 - Formaldehyde
 - MOSH, MOAH (mineral oils)
 - PCP, PCB (polychlorinated biphenyls)
 - PFAS
 - Phthalates
 - Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
 - PVC
 - SVHC "Substances of Very High Concern" in concentrations above 0.1% (w/w)
- **2023/2006/CE** commission regulation from 22/12/2006 on good manufacturing practice for material and articles intended to come into contact with food.
 - **94/62/CE** directive of the parliament and the council from 20/12/1994 on packaging and packaging waste
 - Concentration level of heavy metal <100ppm
 - No dangerous substances identified
 - Waste management: recycling with paper waste stream or recovery as energetic source (in an approved incinerator).

Shelf life: 2 years under ideal storage condition: dry, ambient temperature (up 8°C to 25°C) in original packaging, not exposed to light.

According to the European legislation in force, this is the responsibility of the end user to verify the technical suitability of the product for his specific intended use.

This letter replaces all previous versions.

Valid two years.

This declaration is done for **ECO Engros AS**

Nivelles, 7/11/2024



Isabelle ERNOTTE
QE Manager